asset recognized for the excess of the tax basis over the amount for financial reporting of investments in several of the company’s
U. K. subsidiaries. This asset is expected to reverse in the foreseeable future.

In fiscal year 2008, the company reversed its determination on permanent reinvestment for undistributed earnings of certain
foreign subsidiaries. This resulted in the establishment of a $137 million deferred tax liability for the basis differences related to
these subsidiaries and a charge of $137 million to income tax expense.

For fiscal years 2008 and 2007, no provision has been made for U.S., state or additional foreign income taxes related to
approximately $470 million and $575 million, respectively, of undistributed earnings of foreign subsidiaries that have been or are
intended to be permanently reinvested. Quantification of the deferred tax liability, if any, associated with permanently reinvested
earnings is not practicable.

On October 1, 2007, the company adopted FIN No. 48. The effect of applying the provisions of FIN No. 48 on the company’s
consolidated balance sheet as of October 1, 2007 was as follows (in millions):

Before
Adoption of

FIN 48 Adjustments

After
Adoption of

FIN 48

Non-current deferred income tax assets - other assets (see Note 12) .....   $ 781 $(99) $ 682
Other assets (see Note 12) .....   361 42 403
Income taxes - other current liabilities (see Note 14)  .....   (130) 97 (33)
Other liabilities (see Note 15)  .....   (209) (45) (254)
Retained earnings  .....   (128) 5 (123)

Upon adoption of FIN No. 48 as of October 1, 2007, the company had $207 million of gross unrecognized tax benefits
of which $151 million represents the amount that, if recognized, would favorably affect the effective income tax rate in future
periods. At September 30, 2008, the amount of gross unrecognized tax benefits and the amount that would favorably affect the
effective income tax rate in future periods are $131 and $87 million, respectively. At September 30, 2008, $74 million of the
liability for uncertain tax positions reduced deferred tax assets relating to the same tax jurisdictions and $34 million is classified